07-24-2002
102166307 nark Office: Please record the attached

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 6-93)	Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 10216630)7	
To the Honorable Director of the Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Shakespeare 7-16-02	Name: Shakespeare Company, LLC	
	Internal Address: P.O. Box 4060	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	Street Address: 6111 Shakespeare Road	
X No	City: Columbia, South Carolina 29240	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	X No	
Execution Date: June 18, 2002		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is N/A A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/125,524, 08/224,245, 08/518,150 B. Patent No.(s) 08/125,524, 08/24,245, 08/518,150		
00/410,074 and 07/5/0,012	hed? Yes X No O	
Additional numbers attac	hed? Yes X No 5 9	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total Number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Rodney L. Skoglund	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 200.00	
Internal Address: Renner, Kenner, Greive, Bobak, Taylor & Weber	X Enclosed	
Street Address: First National Tower, 4th Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: Akron State: OH ZIP: 44308-1456	8. Deposit Account Number: 18-0987 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Rodney L. Skoglund, Esq. Rodney & Skoglund 16 July 2007 Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
P3/2002 DBYRNE 00000151 08125524 Director of Patent a	nd Trademark Office gnments	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT RECORDAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between Shakespeare, a corporation

organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Carolina with an office and

principal place of business at 6111 Shakespeare Road, Columbia, South Carolina 29223,

hereinafter designated as "Assignor"; and,

Shakespeare Company, LLC, a limited liability corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, with an office

and principal place of business at 6111 Shakespeare Road, Columbia, South Carolina

29223, hereinafter designated as "Assignee".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title,

and interest in and to U.S. Letters Patent Nos. 5,985,450, 5,591,525, 5,597,646,

5,534,333, and 6,352,772 including without limitation the right to obtain re-examinations,

reissues, and extensions in respect of said patents;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest, both

legal and equitable, in and to said patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that in

consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt

and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold,

assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell assign, assign and transfer to Assignee, and

its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patents

of the United States, and in, to and under any reissue, reexamination or extension thereof

in, to and under any Letters Patent that may be issued for said patents in the United States.

PATENT REEL: 013103 FRAME: 0902

REEL

11	IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed
this 18th day	of JuNE	OF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed , 2002.
		Shakespeare
		By: Name: Barry Johns Title: Vice President
	South Angelina	
STATE OF	South Carolina Richland	.))
COUNTY OF	Kichland)
I, <u>H. Nickles Popst</u> , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Barry Johns, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.		
this <u>181</u> 2	IN WITNESS WHERE day of <u>June</u>	OF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, 2002.
		Notary Public My Commission Expires August 14, 2008

RECORDED: 07/16/2002

(SHM.P.US0048/50/51/52/53)

PATENT REEL: 013103 FRAME: 0903